stock of the Company as per the terms of the Convertible Promissory Note. 

Note D – Stockholders’ Equity 

As of November 2009 the Company amended shares authorized to twenty billion 

(20,000,000,000) shares of common stock, par value $.00001 per share, one hundred thirty 

million (130,000,000) shares of Series A preferred stock, par value $.00001 per share with no 

conversion rights, seventy million (70,000,000) shares of Series B preferred stock, par value 

$.00001 per share with a conversion right of 1 to 2000, and twenty million (20,000,000) shares